

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

#### ADOPTION OF CHILDREN

#### Chapter 111

#### AN ACT Relating to Adoption of Children.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 80, § 36, amended.** Section 36 of chapter 80 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 36. Consent is required. Before such petition is granted, written consent to such adoption must be given by the child, if of the age of 14 years, and by each of his living parents, if not hopelessly insane or intemperate; or, when a divorce has been decreed to either parent, written consent by the parent entitled to the custody of the child; or such consent by one parent, when, after such notice to the other parent as the judge deems proper and practicable, such other parent is considered by the judge unfit to have the custody of the child. If there are no such parents, or if the parents have abandoned the child and ceased to provide for its support, consent may be given by the legal guardian; if no such guardian, then by the next of kin in the state; if no such kin, then by some person appointed by the judge to act in the proceedings as the next friend of such child; if an illegitimate child, and under the age of 14 years, such consent may be given by the mother of such child. Provided, however, if only one of such parents have has abandoned the child and ceased to provide for its support, consent may be given by the parent who has not abandoned said child. The parents or surviving parent of such child, or the mother if such child be illegitimate, with the approval of the judge of probate of the any county in which such parent or parents reside or may be within the state, and after a determination by such judge of probate that a surrender and release is for the best interests of all parties, may surrender and release all parental rights in and to such child and the custody and control thereof to an incorporated and licensed society, asylum, child placing agency or home in this state of which such child may be an inmate or ward or to the state department of health and welfare, for the purpose of enabling such incorporated society, asylum or home, or state department of health and welfare to have such child adopted by some suitable person, and its name changed when a change is desirable, and the child made an heir-at-law under the provisions of this chapter. The effect of this surrender and release shall be fully explained by the judge of probate to the parent or parents executing the same. The aforementioned surrender and release approved as aforesaid shall be filed with the petition for adoption of said child in the probate court. In such cases the consent to adoption hereinbefore provided for may be given by such incorporated society, asylum or home, or state department of health and welfare.'

Effective July 9, 1943